
 
 

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 
MINISTRY OF MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES 

 
LOK SABHA  

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 4959 
TO BE ANSWERED ON 25.03.2021 

 
CASES FILED UNDER MSME SAMADHAN PORTAL 

 
 4959.    COL. RAJYAVARDHAN  RATHORE: 
 
Will the Minister of MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES be pleased to state ; 
 
(a) the total number of cases filed using the MSME Samadhaan portal in the country, State-
wise; 
 
(b) the details of proposal, if any, made to increase the ease of usage of the MSME 
Samadhhaan portal; 
 
(c) the number of rural enterprises that have filed complaints on the MSME Samadhaan portal 
in the country including the State of Rajasthan, district-wise;  
 
(d) the details of policies considered, to increase ease of using the MSME Samdhaan portal; 
and  
 
(e) the steps taken by the Government with regards to the same?  

 
ANSWER 

 
MINISTER OF MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES 

(SHRI  NITIN GADKARI) 
 
(a) & (c): As per data available on SAMADHAAN Portal, the total number of cases filed 
using the MSME Samadhaan portal in the country, State-wise is at annex. This includes the data 
of  rural enterprises that have filed complaints on the MSME Samadhaan portal in the country. 
 
(b), (d) & (e):    
i. Micro and Small Enterprises Facilitation Councils (MSEFCs) have been set up in all States/ 
UTs to resolve the delayed payment cases by way of conciliation and / or arbitration.  
ii. Eighty Nine Micro and Small Enterprise Facilitation Councils have been established in the 
country. 
iii. Ministry of Micro, Small & Medium Enterprises (MSME) continuously follows up with the 
State Governments & UTs for timely disposal of such cases. Regular Video Conferencing with the 
States/UTs are conducted and meetings/workshops/trainings have also been organized for officials 
of the State/UT MSEFCs. 
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  Annexure 

 

Annexure referred to in reply to part (a) & (c) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 4959 for answer on 

25.03.2021.  

S.No. State Applications filed by MSEs 

1 MAHARASHTRA 18577 

2 DELHI 7187 

3 HARYANA 5906 

4 GUJARAT 5789 

5 UTTAR PRADESH 5489 

6 TAMIL NADU 4941 

7 KARNATAKA 4566 

8 RAJASTHAN 4376 

9 PUNJAB 2929 

10 WEST BENGAL 2689 

11 TELANGANA 2036 

12 CHHATTISGARH 1224 

13 MADHYA PRADESH 1121 

14 UTTARAKHAND 922 

15 KERALA 734 

16 ODISHA 623 

17 CHANDIGARH 465 

18 JHARKHAND 454 

19 ANDHRA PRADESH 431 

20 HIMACHAL PRADESH 420 

21 GOA 281 

22 DAMAN AND DIU 280 

23 JAMMU AND KASHMIR 217 

24 BIHAR 205 

25 ASSAM 204 

26 DADRA AND NAGAR HAVELI 129 

27 PUDUCHERRY 65 

28 MEGHALAYA 42 

29 ANDAMAN AND NICOBAR ISLANDS 40 

30 NAGALAND 4 

31 TRIPURA 3 

32 MANIPUR 2 

33 ARUNACHAL PRADESH 1 

34 LADAKH 0 

35 MIZORAM 0 

36 LAKSHADWEEP 0 

37 SIKKIM 0 

  Grand Total 72352 

 

 




